A STUDY ON ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT (ERM)
PRACTICES IN OIL AND GAS INDUSTRY

INSTITUT PENGURUSAN PENYELIDIKAN

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA,
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
MALAYSIA

DISEDIAKAN OLEH
ALIA ABDULLAH SALEH

AL-HAFZAN ABDULLAH HALIM
ANAS ZAFIROL ABDULLAH HALIM

APRIL 2010



KUMPULAN PENYELIDIK

ALIA ABDULLAH SALEH

KETUA PENYELIDIK

................................................................

AL-HAFZAN ABDULLAH HALIM

AHLI

................................................................

ANAS ZAFIROL ABDULLAH HALIM




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents
List of Tables
List of Figures

List of Abbreviations

Abstract

Chapter 1 : Introduction

1.1
1.2

1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Chapter 2 : Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) Framework

2.1
2.2
23
24

Introduction

Definitions of Study

1.2.1 Risk

1.2.2 Enterprise Risk Management (ERM)
1.2.3 ERM in Oil and Gas Industry
Research Issues

Research Objectives

Research Scope and Limitations

Research Methodology

Research Outline

Introduction

Overview of ERM
Importance of ERM
Components of ERM

24.1 Internal Environment
242 Objective Setting

iv
vii

viii

O N O N A A WLWW W

11
11
15
17
18
19



2.43 Event Identification
2.4.4 Risk Assessment
2.4.5 Risk Response
2.4.6 Control Activities
2.4.7 Information and Communication
2.4.8 Monitoring
2.5  Limitations of ERM
2.6  Summary

Chapter 3 : Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) System in Oil and Gas
Industry

3.1 Introduction
3.2  ERM Process
3.3  Risk Screening Criteria
3.4  Critical Risk Management Activities
3.4.1 Exploration Phase
3.4.2 Appraisal Phase
3.43 Development Phase
3.4.4 Production and Maintenance Phase
3.4.5 Abandonment Phase
3.5  Statutory Risk Assessment Requirements
3.6  Health, Safety & Environment (HSE) Case
3.7  Summary

Chapter 4 : Research Methodology
4.1  Introduction

42  Research Method and Objectives
4.3  Research Design Strategy

19
21
25
26
27
28
29
31

32

32
32
35
37
37
38
39
40
40
42
48
51

52

52

52
53



ABSTRACT

The recent development of oil and gas industry has seen the aggressive and rigorous activities by
the organizations directly and indirectly involved in exploration and production of oil and gas.
Realizing the importance of risk management of which, once were the secondary activities to the
organizations in Malaysia, this dissertation titled “Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) Practices
in Oil and Gas Industry” is documented. This first objective of doing this research is to identify
the ERM practices in oil and gas industry in particular to PETRONAS Berhad and CNPE
Services Sdn Bhd as the case studies. The second objective is to analyze the opinion from
personnel on ERM implementation within the oil and gas organization. Analysis for the research
comprises of comparative and descriptive approach as well as qualitative analysis which are
based on case studies and questionnaire-guided interview. The findings revealed that ERM
practices is systematically established, implemented and enforced as part of risk management
tool in oil and gas industry in Malaysia. In addition, the opinions gathered from respondents in
oil and gas industry shows that ERM practices and implementation are very encouraging. The
information is obtained from oil and gas a personnel working in multiple disciplines within the
organization comprises of oil and gas operators, consulting companies and service providers,
where the results were then thoroughly analyzed. From the observations and findings, the author
anticipate that this research would provide better perception to the readers on the scenario of
ERM practices within oil and gas industry and the extent of risk management awareness in
Malaysia. It is suggested that an in-depth research on the ERM practices are undertaken within
the oil and gas industry or related industry to establish the degree of effectiveness and as a
benchmark for adoption by the other industries.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1 :
INTRODUCTION
	1.1 INTRODUCTION
	1.2 DEFINITIONS OF STUDY
	1.3 RESEARCH ISSUES
	1.4 RESEARCH OBJECTIVES
	1.5 RESEARCH SCOPE AND LIMITATIONS
	1.6 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	1.7 RESEARCH OUTLINE

	CHAPTER 2 :
ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT (ERM) FRAMEWORK
	2.1 INTRODUCTION
	2.2 OVERVIEW OF ERM
	2.3 IMPORTANCE OF ERM
	2.4 COMPONENTS OF ERM
	2.5 LIMITATIONS OF ERM
	2.6 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 3 :
ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT (ERM) SYSTEM IN OIL ANDGAS INDUSTRY
	3.1 INTRODUCTION
	3.2 ERM PROCESS
	3.3RISK SCREENING CRITERIA
	3.4CRITICAL RISK MANAGEMENT ACTIVITIES
	3.5 STATUTORY RISK ASSESSMENT REQUIREMENTS
	3.6 HEALTH, SAFETY & ENVmONMENT (HSE) CASE
	3.7 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 4 :
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	4.1 INTRODUCTION
	4.2 RESEARCH METHOD AND OBJECTIVES
	4.3 RESEARCH DESIGN STRATEGY
	4.4 RESEARCH VALIDITY AND LIMITATION
	4.5 DATA GATHERING
	4.6 CASE STUDIES METHODOLOGIES
	4.7 ANALYSIS METHODOLOGY
	4.8 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 5 :
IMPLEMENTATION OF ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT -CASE STUDIES
	5.1 INTRODUCTION
	5.2 CASE STUDY 1: PETRONAS BERHAD
	5.3 CASE STUDY 2 : CNPE SERVICES SDN BHD
	5,4 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 6 :
ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	6-1 INTRODUCTION
	6.2 COMPARATIVE RESULT ON CASE STUDIES
	6.3 ANALYSIS OF QUESTIONNAIRES
	6.4 HOLISTIC TABULATION
	6.5 SUMMARY

	CHAPTER 7 :
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	7.1 CONCLUSION
	7.2 RECOMMENDATIONS
	7.3 RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE RESEARCH

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX



