## A STUDY ON ENTERPRISE RISK MANAGEMENT (ERM) PRACTICES IN OIL AND GAS INDUSTRY



# INSTITUT PENGURUSAN PENYELIDIKAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA, 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

### DISEDIAKAN OLEH

## ALIA ABDULLAH SALEH AL-HAFZAN ABDULLAH HALIM ANAS ZAFIROL ABDULLAH HALIM

APRIL 2010

KUMPULAN PENYELIDIK

### ALIA ABDULLAH SALEH

### **KETUA PENYELIDIK**

00 . . . . . . . .

Tandatangan

### AL-HAFZAN ABDULLAH HALIM

### AHLI

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Tandatangan

### ANAS ZAFIROL ABDULLAH HALIM

AHLI

. . . . . . . . . . . Tandatangan

ii

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table	e of Contents	iv	
List of Tables			
List of Figures List of Abbreviations			
			Abstr
Chaj	pter 1 : Introduction	1	
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Definitions of Study	3	
	1.2.1 Risk	3	
	1.2.2 Enterprise Risk Management (ERM)	3	
	1.2.3 ERM in Oil and Gas Industry	4	
1.3	Research Issues	4	
1.4	Research Objectives	6	
1.5	Research Scope and Limitations	6	
1.6	Research Methodology	7	
1.7	Research Outline	9	
Chaj	pter 2 : Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) Framework	11	
2.1	Introduction	11	
2.2	Overview of ERM	11	
2.3	Importance of ERM	15	
2.4	Components of ERM		
	2.4.1 Internal Environment	18	
	2.4.2 Objective Setting	19	

	2.4.3 Event Identification	19
	2.4.4 Risk Assessment	21
	2.4.5 Risk Response	25
	2.4.6 Control Activities	26
	2.4.7 Information and Communication	27
	2.4.8 Monitoring	28
2.5	Limitations of ERM	29
2.6	Summary	31
Chap	oter 3 : Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) System in Oil and Gas	32
	Industry	
3.1	Introduction	32
3.2	ERM Process	32
3.3	Risk Screening Criteria	35
3.4	Critical Risk Management Activities	37
	3.4.1 Exploration Phase	37
	3.4.2 Appraisal Phase	38
	3.4.3 Development Phase	39
	3.4.4 Production and Maintenance Phase	40
	3.4.5 Abandonment Phase	40
3.5	Statutory Risk Assessment Requirements	42
3.6	Health, Safety & Environment (HSE) Case	48
3.7	Summary	51
Chap	oter 4 : Research Methodology	52
4.1	Introduction	52
4.2	Research Method and Objectives	52
4.3	Research Design Strategy	53

### ABSTRACT

The recent development of oil and gas industry has seen the aggressive and rigorous activities by the organizations directly and indirectly involved in exploration and production of oil and gas. Realizing the importance of risk management of which, once were the secondary activities to the organizations in Malaysia, this dissertation titled "Enterprise Risk Management (ERM) Practices in Oil and Gas Industry" is documented. This first objective of doing this research is to identify the ERM practices in oil and gas industry in particular to PETRONAS Berhad and CNPE Services Sdn Bhd as the case studies. The second objective is to analyze the opinion from personnel on ERM implementation within the oil and gas organization. Analysis for the research comprises of comparative and descriptive approach as well as qualitative analysis which are based on case studies and questionnaire-guided interview. The findings revealed that ERM practices is systematically established, implemented and enforced as part of risk management tool in oil and gas industry in Malaysia. In addition, the opinions gathered from respondents in oil and gas industry shows that ERM practices and implementation are very encouraging. The information is obtained from oil and gas a personnel working in multiple disciplines within the organization comprises of oil and gas operators, consulting companies and service providers, where the results were then thoroughly analyzed. From the observations and findings, the author anticipate that this research would provide better perception to the readers on the scenario of ERM practices within oil and gas industry and the extent of risk management awareness in Malaysia. It is suggested that an in-depth research on the ERM practices are undertaken within the oil and gas industry or related industry to establish the degree of effectiveness and as a benchmark for adoption by the other industries.